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Honey, I Wrecked the Ship

An Original Document
Concerned with a Shipwreck Near Cuba in 1834
1. [American Consulate in Cuba]: [DOCUMENT REGARDING THE
SHIPWRECK OF A VESSEL TRAVELLING FROM NEW YORK TO
NEW ORLEANS]. Havana. November 22, 1834. [2]pp. plus blank integral leaf.
Bifolium. Minor edge wear and toning. Offsetting. Good.
Manuscript document, written by John Morland, acting consul in Cuba, relaying the details of the voyage of the ship “Hunter” travelling from New York to
New Orleans. The ship ran into trouble partway through the voyage, with seven
passengers saved from the “disastrous” situation. The letter does not detail how
many, if any, perished. The seven passengers continued their journey on two
other ships, one being a Spanish vessel.
$225.

With the Folding Frontispiece Showing
Mrs. Bradley’s Captivity by Barbary Arabs
2. Bradley, Eliza: AN AUTHENTIC NARRATIVE OF THE SHIPWRECK
AND SUFFERINGS OF MRS. ELIZA BRADLEY, THE WIFE OF CAPT.
JAMES BRADLEY OF LIVERPOOL, ENGLAND, COMMANDER OF THE
BRITISH SHIP SALLY WHICH WAS WRECKED ON THE COAST OF
BARBARY. Boston: James Walden, 1821. 108pp. with folding woodcut frontispiece and full-page woodcut illustration. 12mo. Contemporary half leather and
marbled boards. Extremities worn, some loss to paper on front board. Contemporary ownership inscription on front fly leaf and titlepage, light staining on
endpapers. Very good.

An unusual early American edition, with the scarce folding frontispiece woodcut
depicting Eliza Bradley’s delivery into captivity. Originally appearing in 1820,
Bradley’s story is one of fantastic survival. She accompanied her husband on a
voyage to Teneriffe, but their ship was wrecked off the coast of Barbary during
a violent storm. They survived, but soon after their landing they were captured
by a band of Arabs and made slaves. Her husband managed to escape and was
able to return to purchase her freedom. Bradley’s narrative proved exceedingly
popular, going through numerous editions in New England and New York.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 4822 (variant ed).
$375.

An Important Shipwreck Account
by Lord Byron’s Grandfather
3. [Byron, John]: THE NARRATIVE OF THE HONOURABLE JOHN BYRON (COMMODORE IN A LATE EXPEDITION ROUND THE WORLD)
CONTAINING AN ACCOUNT OF THE GREAT DISTRESSES SUFFERED
BY HIMSELF AND HIS COMPANIONS ON THE COAST OF PATAGONIA,
FROM THE YEAR 1740, TILL THEIR ARRIVAL IN ENGLAND, 1746.
WITH A DESCRIPTION OF ST. JAGO DE CHILI, AND THE MANNERS
AND CUSTOMS OF THE INHABITANTS. ALSO A RELATION OF THE
LOSS OF THE WAGER MAN OF WAR, ONE OF ADMIRAL ANSON’S
SQUADRON. London. 1768. [4],viii,257pp. plus frontispiece engraving. Half
title. Contemporary vellum, gilt leather label. Minor soiling and edge wear, spine
label slightly chipped. Armorial bookplate and old ownership signature on front
pastedown, front free endpaper removed, occasional light marginal foxing, modern
bookplate on rear pastedown. Very good.
Byron’s account of the shipwreck of the Wager, on which he served as midshipman,
off the coast of Chile, including descriptions of the suffering of the survivors and
their captivity by the Indians before being turned over to Spanish authorities. The
wreck of the Wager led to major changes in British nautical law relating to shipwreck. Byron (alias “Foul-Weather Jack”) went on to command a voyage around
the world from 1764 to 1766 in the Dolphin, was later governor of Newfoundland,
and in 1775 became an admiral. Byron’s grandson, Lord Byron, the poet, based
his description of the shipwreck in Canto II of “Don Juan” on his grandfather’s
narrative. “...One of the most thrilling accounts in the language” – Sabin.
HILL 232. SABIN 9730. PALAU 38223.
$1250.

A Significant Collection
of Contemporary Information on the Franklin Search
4. [Canadian and Arctic Exploration]: [Nautical Magazine]: [COLLECTION
OF TEN ANNUAL VOLUMES OF T he N auTical M agaziNe WITH SIGNIFICANT CONTENT REGARDING CANADIAN AND ARCTIC EXPLORATION]. London. 1834-1859. Ten volumes, with maps and plates (some
folding). Uniformly bound in 20th-century faux leather. Minor foxing. Very good.
A handsome collection of annual volumes of The Nautical Magazine containing
articles on important Canadian and Arctic expeditions between 1834 and 1859.
The individual volumes are as follows:
1) The Nautical Magazine for 1834. Vol. III. With articles on Back (including letters regarding the North-West Passage), Ross, Arctic expeditions from England,
and steamboats on the St. Lawrence River and Lake Ontario.
2) The Nautical Magazine and Naval Chronicle, for 1845. With important news of
the appointment of captain and crew to the Franklin expedition. Also includes
articles on the wreck of the Crusader, the retirement of John Barrow, and various
Arctic and polar expeditions.
3) The Nautical Magazine and Naval Chronicle, for 1849. Contains information
on Franklin search expeditions and other Arctic explorations, as well as articles
on Vancouver Island, the destruction of whalers by icebergs, Sitka, Alaska, and
other subjects of Canadian and Arctic interest.
4) The Nautical Magazine and Naval Chronicle, for 1850. With a significant amount
of important information on the Franklin search, including a multi-part account
of the voyage of the H.M.S. Enterprise and Investigator to Barrow Strait; a report
by Sir John Richardson on his Franklin search; and Capt. Forsyth’s Arctic Branch
Expedition and Search for Franklin. Also includes much on Arctic explorers
such as Barrow, Moore, Austin, Ross, and Rae, and Canadian-related articles on
a North-West expedition, the winds on the St. Lawrence River, and Louisbourg
Harbour near Cape Breton.
5) The Nautical Magazine and Naval Chronicle, for 1851. Contains articles on the
Franklin search by Pullen and Snow, with a review of the Franklin search expedition by Austin & Penny. Also includes articles on screw steamers in the ice by
Osborn, Snow’s “Remarks on the Prince Albert’s Trace Through the Ice of Baffin Bay,” an account of Juan De Fuca Strait by Wood, and Robinson’s “Summer
Cruize on the Coast of Labrador,” among others.
6) The Nautical Magazine and Naval Chronicle, for 1852. Includes articles on the
Franklin search, other Arctic expeditions, and reports on Sable Island by Bayfield,
Puget Sound, the Funk Islands in Newfoundland, and casualties from Collinson’s
Bering Strait Expedition, among others.

7) The Nautical Magazine and Naval Chronicle, for 1853. With articles on Simpson,
Allen, Barrow, Dr. Rae’s projected Arctic expedition, M’Clure’s passage from the
Bering Strait to the Bay of Mercy and other news of the North-West Passage, and
notices of new books by Kennedy (Second Voyage of the Prince Albert in Search of Sir
John Franklin), Kellett (Narrative of the Voyage of H.M.S. Herald), and Inglefield
(A Summer Search for Sir John Franklin).
8) The Nautical Magazine and Naval Chronicle, for 1854. The most notable article
here is Rae’s report on the Franklin search, in which he reports: “From the mutilated state of many of the corpses, and the contents of the kettles, it is evident
that our wretched countrymen had been driven to the last resource, cannibalism,
as a means of prolonging existence.” Also includes articles on the Grinnell’s
Expedition in search of Franklin, the Bering Strait Expedition, Kane’s Arctic
Expedition, and other Arctic expeditions by Collinson and Simpson. Further
articles focus on the Isle of St. Paul, Vancouver, and Queen Charlotte Islands,
the New Canada Treaty, and other related subjects.

9) The Nautical Magazine and Naval Chronicle, for 1856. Includes a most notable
article, “Reflections on Sir John Franklin’s Expedition and Where His Ships Were
Most Probably Beset in the Ice,” with two maps and illustrations (with a short
article by John Ross commenting on this article, printed later in the same volume).
This was an important article in paving the way for the successful M’Clintock
Expedition the next year. Also contains Belcher’s article on the probable position of the lost Franklin party, and an account of Anderson’s Franklin searching
expedition up the Great Fish River. Other articles focus on the discovery of the
Resolute in Arctic waters, portions of the journal from Trollope’s expedition to the
Bering Strait on the Rattlesnake, a publication notice for Osborn’s The Discovery
of the North-West Passage, and more.
10) The Nautical Magazine and Naval Chronicle, for 1859. Most notable is an article
on the return of M’Clintock after his search for the lost Franklin party. Also
includes articles on the voyage of the Fox, the navigation of the Frazer River,
ocean currents in the Bering Strait and along the Arctic coasts, and Newfoundland.
An excellent collection of a rare periodical, with much information on the exploration of Canada and the Arctic.
$1750.

Saved Himself from Death
by Teaching Bloodletting to Virginia Indians
5. [Chetwood, William]: THE VOYAGES DANGEROUS ADVENTURES,
AND IMMINENT ESCAPES, OF CAPT. RICHARD FALCONER...INTERMIXED WITH THE VOYAGES AND ADVENTURES OF THOMAS
RANDAL...TO WHICH IS ADDED, A GREAT DELIVERANCE AT SEA,
BY WILLIAM JOHNSON, D.D. CHAPLAIN TO HIS MAJESTY. London:
Printed for J. Marshall, 1734. 219,[3],42pp. 12mo. Modern three-quarter morocco
and marbled boards, spine gilt. Bottom portion of spine darkened. Bookplates on
front endpapers, foxed, tanned, a few old dampstains. Small chip at bottom of
titlepage, not affecting text. Good.
The “fourth edition, corrected.” A shipwreck narrative with Americana interest
because of the victim’s experiences with the Indians of the Virginia Tidewater
region. Originally published in 1720, authorship of this work has been attributed
to William Rufus Chetwood, a London playwright. “Falconer, an Englishman,
came to Boston in May, 1689. Early in June he set out for Virginia. His ship
was grounded off Cape Charles. According to Chetwood’s account, Falconer was
attacked by the Indians, captured, stripped, and tied to a stake. He was finally
released when he showed the Indians how to ‘let blood’” – Clark. Field wrote
of this book and other English fiction at the time: “they are generally written...
with such a profound gravity, and freedom from dramatic colloquialisms, that
they leave the reader vexed with a doubt if they are wholly fictitious, or not as
generally truthful as the boasted veritable narratives.”
SABIN 23723. CLARK I:62. FIELD 520. HUNTRESS 40C. AYER 93 (1st
ed).
$650.

A Classic Crockett Almanac
6. [Crockett, Davy]: “GO AHEAD!!” THE CROCKETT ALMANAC 1840
[wrapper title]. Nashville: Published by Ben Harding, [1839]. 33,[3]pp. including
illustrations. Original pictorial wrappers, string-tied. Light dust soiling to wrappers, slightly worn at edges. Scattered foxing. A very good copy.
Volume 2, No. 2 of the Crockett almanacs, with the usual stories of mayhem and
heroism in the West, graphically illustrated. The illustration on the front wrapper
shows the great scout being startled by an owl while the rear illustration, captioned “The Way They Travel in the West,” shows a man in a boat being wildly
pulled by two sea serpents. Other illustrations include “Col. Crockett beat at a
shooting match,” “Account of a goose pulling,” “Indian notions,” “Ben Harding’s
account of a shipwreck,” “The Heroine of Kaintuck,” and “Col. Crockett and the
bear and the swallows.”
STREETER SALE 4189. HOWES C897, “aa.” DRAKE 13416. ALLEN IMPRINTS 1545. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 55899.
$6000.

Captured by Florida Indians
7. Dickenson [i.e. Dickinson], Jonathan: ONGELUKKIGE SCHIPBREUK
EN YSLYKE REYSTOGT, VAN ETLYKE ENGELSCHEN, IN DEN JAARE
1696 VAN JAMAIKA IN WEST-INDIEN, NA PENSYLVANIA T’SCHEEP
GEGAAN, EN IN DE GOLF VAN FLORIDA.... Leyden: Pieter van der Aa,
[1707?]. [28]pp., printed in double columns (with the actual printed foliations,
totaling 50, referring to the columns). Folding map and three in-text illustrations.
Folio. Modern three-quarter cloth and marbled boards, spine gilt. Faint stain in
upper outer corner of most text leaves. Closed tear in foremargin of leaf A1. Good.
The Frank C. Deering copy, with his gilt leather bookplate on the front free
endpaper. Jonathan Dickenson’s (whose name is actually spelled “Dickinson” but
appears as “Dickenson” on most titlepages) harrowing narrative was first published
in Philadelphia in 1699, and in London in 1700 and 1701. All of those editions
are rare, the first being exceedingly so. The next edition came out in 1707, by
Dutch printer Pieter van der Aa, who produced folio and octavo versions, both
of which were the first to contain illustrations. This is the scarcer folio edition.
Dickenson’s story is not exactly an Indian captivity narrative, although often
considered such. He and his companions were shipwrecked on the Florida coast
in 1696 and walked several hundred miles north to St. Augustine and safety.
Indians stole from them and harassed them, but little else. The map shows the
eastern seaboard of the United States, as well as Cuba, Hispaniola, and Jamaica.
The three engravings show Dickenson’s tribulations at the hands of the Florida
Indians. European Americana hypothesizes a 1708 publication date.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 708/36. VAIL 305. Octavo van der Aa edition:
CLARK I:73. HOWES D317. AYER 74. SABIN 20017. SERVIES 262. $2500.

An Early Ohio Printing
of Dickinson’s G od ’ s P rotectinG P rovidence
8. Dickenson [i.e. Dickinson], Jonathan: THE SHIPWRECK AND DREADFUL SUFFERINGS OF ROBERT BARROW, WITH DIVERS OTHER
PERSONS, AMONGST THE INHUMAN CANNIBALS OF FLORIDA....
Salem [Ohio]: Re-published by Joshua Shinn, 1826. 120pp. 12mo. Original half
calf and paper boards. Binding quite rubbed and edgeworn, front hinge broken.
Tanned and foxed. Good.
A later edition of God’s Protecting Providence..., originally published in 1699, and
one of the most popular of 18th-century captivity narratives. The author (whose
name is actually spelled “Dickinson” but appears as “Dickenson” on most titlepages) and a party of Quakers were bound for Philadelphia from Port Royal when
they were shipwrecked in 1696 near present-day West Palm Beach. Despite being
robbed and abused by the Indians, they were allowed to make their way up the
coast to St. Augustine. An unusual early Ohio imprint.
VAIL 905. AYER 72. CLARK I:73. HOWES D317. SERVIES 1257. STREETER
SALE 1213.
$600.

High Jinks on the High Seas
9. [Dime Novel]: Warner, John S.: THE WRECK OF THE ALBION: A
TALE OF THE SEA. New York and London: Beadle and Company, [1862].
111pp. Frontis. Original pictorial orange wrappers. Minor edge wear, light dust
soiling, small chip to spine tail. Mild occasional foxing. Very good.
Entry number forty-six in Beadle and Adams’ first series of Dime Novels, a genre
that they originated and made vastly popular. “Locales: near New Orleans, on the
ocean, the Bahamas, and Baltimore. A wreck in the Caribbean Sea” – Johannsen.
JOHANNSEN, BEADLE AND ADAMS I, p.84.
$350.

One of the First American Newspapers,
with Advertisements of Slaves for Sale
and Notices of Slaves Escaped
10. [Early American Newspaper]: THE AMERICAN WEEKLY MERCURY.
No. 908. FROM THURSDAY MAY 19, TO THURSDAY MAY 26, 1737.
Philadelphia: Andrew Bradford, 1737. [4]pp., illustrated with two woodcuts in
the masthead and four maritime woodcuts in the text. Folio, printed on a single
folded sheet. Minor foxing and edge wear, marginal stab holes along central vertical fold, two short repaired horizontal tears. Very good.
A rare issue of the first newspaper printed in Philadelphia, and in fact the first
American newspaper to appear outside Boston. The American Weekly Mercury
was founded by the pioneering Philadelphia printer, Andrew Bradford, in 1719.
As would be expected, this issue contains news from both Great Britain and the
colonies. The first page contains a Parliamentary dispatch regarding the production of iron in the American colonies (“where it is capable of being produced in
every respect equal in Goodness to the best Iron from Sweden...”) and a report of
a shipwreck off the coast of Bristol. Also included is shipping news from Boston
and Philadelphia, along with almost twenty advertisements containing information on ships for hire, runaway servants, trade services, debt notices, real estate
offerings, and more.
Most notable among the advertisements are three relating to slaves. The first
advertises for sale “A Likely young Negro Man, about Seventeen, that has been
in the Country some Years, and had the Small Pox.” The second seeks return
of a runaway “Servant Man named Patrick Burk, a Saddler by Trade...of small
stature, brown Complexion, short black Hair, mark’d with the Small Pox.” The
last advertisement in the paper touts for sale “Very good Houshold [sic] Goods
of all sorts: Also divers young Negro Boys and Girls, all Born here.”
Andrew Bradford was the fourth printer in Philadelphia and the son of William
Bradford, the first printer there and in New York. The younger Bradford became
Philadelphia’s sole printer when he returned there in 1713, and remained so until
Samuel Keimer arrived in 1723. He immediately obtained the lucrative contract
to print the colony’s laws, and produced the first collected volume in 1714. He
also published works on his own account, including almanacs, religious works,
broadsides, the second edition of Conductor Generalis, and the present newspaper.
Bradford published the Mercury from December 1719 until his death in 1742
(though it was continued by others until 1749).
Issues of The American Weekly Mercury, or any early 18th-century American newspaper, rarely appear at auction or in the market.
$2250.

With an Impressive Aquatint
Depicting an Indian War Dance in Hudson Bay
11. [Fox, James]: SEIZURE OF THE SHIP INDUSTRY, BY A CONSPIRACY,
AND THE CONSEQUENT SUFFERINGS OF CAPT. JAMES FOX AND
HIS COMPANIONS; THEIR CAPTIVITY AMONG THE ESQUIMAUX
INDIANS IN NORTH AMERICA; AND THE MIRACULOUS ESCAPE
OF THE CAPTAIN...ALSO, THE PROVIDENTIAL ESCAPE AND SUFFERINGS OF CAPTAIN BOYCE, IN THE YEAR 1727. London: Printed
for Thomas Tegg, [n.d., ca. 1810]. [5]-28pp. plus folding aquatint frontispiece.
Early 20th-century three-quarter calf and marbled boards, spine gilt. Spine slightly
chipped and darkened. Line below imprint blacked out on titlepage. Some light
soiling. Very good, with the bookplate of Frank Cutter Deering on front pastedown.

One of publisher Thomas Tegg’s quasi-fictional voyages, loosely based around
English navigator Luke Fox. In this account, after departing Hudson Bay, Capt.
James Fox and six others were set to sea in a mutiny. They made their way to
Diggs Island, where they were enslaved by local Indians. Most of the text fancifully details the customs and culture of the Indians, and the plate shows an Indian
war dance, though the Indians are far too scantily clad to be Eskimos. The last
few pages contain an account of Capt. Boyce, describing a 1727 shipwreck near
Newfoundland. This chapbook was an entry in an extensive series on maritime
adventures and calamities published by Thomas Tegg called Tegg’s Mariners’
Marvellous Magazine, or Wonders of the Ocean.
AYER 262. SABIN 25368. HUNTRESS 153C.
$1000.

Touring Nantucket by Shipwreck
12. Gardner, Arthur H.: WRECKS AROUND NANTUCKET SINCE THE
SETTLEMENT OF THE ISLAND, AND THE INCIDENTS CONNECTED THEREWITH, EMBRACING OVER SEVEN HUNDRED VESSELS.
Nantucket. [1930]. 149,[7]pp. plus plates. Original printed wrappers. Wrappers
lightly soiled with minor chipping at extremities; contemporary ink notation on
rear cover. Very minor scattered soiling internally. Good.
An interesting work, photographically illustrated, chronologically listing shipwrecks
around Nantucket Island. This is the revised edition, with additional records to
1930.
$150.

“One of the liveliest and best
of the shipwreck narratives” – Huntress
13. Goodridge, Charles Medyett: NARRATIVE OF A VOYAGE TO THE
SOUTH SEAS, AND THE SHIPWRECK OF THE PRINCESS OF WALES
CUTTER, WITH AN ACCOUNT OF TWO YEARS RESIDENCE ON
AN UNINHABITED ISLAND.... Exeter: W.C. Featherstone, 1847. [44],[11]172,[3]pp. Frontis. Original blue cloth, gilt-stamped cover. Head of spine slightly
chipped, spine repaired, hinges weak. A good copy.
Styled sixth edition on the titlepage, after the first of 1837. An interesting account
of a Pacific voyage and the author’s subsequent shipwreck on a deserted island.
Goodridge was an enthusiastic seaman from age thirteen, and served on fourteen
ships overs a period of nine years. The narrative describes visits to Madeira, the
Canary and the Cape Verde Islands, as well as the far south Pacific Crozet Islands,
the site of the wreck. The party had been hunting elephant seals. “The survivors
lived on sea elephants, penguins, and sea-birds, and endeavored to build a boat,
in hopes of finding a rescue vessel. Before it was finished, the American ship
Philo touched at the island and rescued them....[The crew was] picked up again...
and taken to Tasmania, where the author lived for many years” – Hill. “This is
one of the liveliest and best of the shipwreck narratives, and almost the only one
with a happy ending...Goodridge had much to say of the value of a Bible to the
shipwrecked men, and this emphasis doubtless helped his sales” – Huntress. The
frontispiece is a portrait of Goodridge in his sea skin costume.
HUNTRESS 297C. HILL 713 (ref). FERGUSON 4510. HEADLAND 473.
SPENCE 516 (another ed).
$450.

Two Rare Fiji Imprints
14. Hazlewood, David: A COMPENDIOUS GRAMMAR OF THE FEEJEEAN
LANGUAGE; WITH EXAMPLES OF NATIVE IDIOMS. [bound with:]
A FEEJEEAN AND ENGLISH DICTIONARY: WITH EXAMPLES OF
COMMON AND PECULIAR MODES OF EXPRESSION, AND USES OF
WORDS. ALSO CONTAINING BRIEF HINTS ON NATIVE CUSTOMS,
PROVERBS, THE NATIVE NAMES OF THE NATURAL PRODUCTIONS
OF THE ISLANDS, NOTICES OF THE ISLANDS OF FEEJEE, AND A
LIST OF THE FOREIGN WORDS INTRODUCED. Vewa, Feejee: Printed
at the Wesleyan Mission Press, 1850 [i.e. 1852]. 72pp. plus two folding tables;
349,[2]pp. Modern three-quarter morocco and cloth, raised bands. Minor scattered foxing, but generally quite clean internally. Very good.
These works were printed by Edward Martin, a Frenchman who was wrecked in
an American ship among the Fiji Islands in a hurricane in 1848. Printing began
in the Fiji Islands in Buthainambua in 1839 and continued, in fits and starts due
to native politics and wars, until it was firmly established in Viwa in 1844. The
mission press was the only press in Fiji until a commercial press was established
in 1868. “The most notable book printed during this time was David Hazlewood’s
often reprinted Compendious Grammar... and Fijian and English Dictionary. This
was first printed in two parts in 1852 in an edition of 700...” – Lingenfelter.
The NUC locates four copies (OC, RPB, IEG, NN). The NSTC adds copies at
Cambridge, British Library, and Bodleian.
SNOW 4550, 4551. TAYLOR, p.389. LINGENFELTER, p.65.
$2500.

Naval Researchers in the Amazon
15. Herndon, William Lewis: [AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT LETTER
BOOK OF U.S. NAVAL LIEUTENANT WILLIAM LEWIS HERNDON]. [At
sea, and in Tarma, Peru. 1848-1851]. [43]pp. Small folio. Contemporary marbled
boards, neatly rebacked in gilt-ruled calf. Boards rubbed, with a few small patches
torn away from front board, corners and edges worn. Contemporary bookplate
on front pastedown. Text clean and legible. About very good. In a cloth clamshell
box, gilt leather label.
The entries commence with two lists of items belonging to the engineering department on the U.S.S. Iris, followed by Herndon’s outgoing correspondence during
his command of that vessel, and a final two-page letter to Passed Midshipman
Lardner Gibbon written at Tarma, Peru on June 30, 1851. The correspondence
dwells primarily on various engineering problems and administrative issues. Included, however, is an unusual five-page letter dated aboard the Iris at Laguna
in March of 1848 to an unidentified recipient, but probably Matthew C. Perry,
commanding the Home Squadron off Mexico during the Mexican-American War.
The letter reports the results of Herndon’s meetings at Sisal with Military Commandant Don Alonzo Azuar regarding Indian involvement in the conflict, and
with the senior Spanish Naval Officer present, Don Francisco Garcia di Salas,
commander of the brig Nervian, regarding the landing of guns and munitions.
The final letter in the volume is of great significance. It is Herndon’s instructions to Passed Midshipman Lardner Gibbon regarding his further exploration of
the Amazon following their separation at Tarma, Peru on July 1, 1851. Herndon
assigned Gibbon a different route of discovery so that “while I gave my own personal attention to the countries drained by the upper Marañon, Mr. Gibbon might
explore some, and gather all the information he could respecting others, of the
Bolivian tributaries of the Amazon.” This letter provides Gibbon with guidance
as to the route he is to follow and the importance of minimizing risk to himself
to ensure that the results of their exploration might be preserved. The letter
is printed verbatim in the first volume of Herndon and Gibbon’s Exploration of
the Valley of the Amazon (Washington, 1854, pp.33-34). Herndon’s report of his
exploration of the main trunk of the Amazon is the subject of the first volume
of that work; Gibbon’s report of his journey is the subject of the second volume.
Six years later, then a navy captain in command of the ill-fated U.S. Mail Steamer
Central America, Herndon perished with 426 passengers and crew when the ship
foundered on September 12. Before the ship sank Herndon organized and directed the evacuation of many passengers, including all the women and children.
Herndon’s heroism prompted the construction of the Herndon Monument at
the U.S. Naval Academy in 1860.
$6500.

Shipwreck in the Pelew Islands
16. Holden, Horace: A NARRATIVE OF THE SHIPWRECK, CAPTIVITY AND SUFFERINGS OF HORACE HOLDEN AND BENJ. H. NUTE;
WHO WERE CAST AWAY IN THE AMERICAN SHIP MENTOR, ON
THE PELEW ISLANDS, IN THE YEAR 1832; AND FOR TWO YEARS
AFTERWARDS WERE SUBJECTED TO UNHEARD OF SUFFERINGS
AMONG THE BARBAROUS INHABITANTS OF LORD NORTH’S ISLAND. Boston. 1836. 133pp.including woodcut frontispiece plus additional
wood-engraved plate. 12mo. Contemporary gilt cloth. Bit frayed at head and toe
of spine, ex-lib. with bookplate, some scattered dampstaining, scattered foxing
(heavy at times). A good, sound copy.

Holden’s account of his and Benjamin Nute’s two-year captivity by the inhabitants
of Lord North’s island after the wreck of their whaling ship, Mentor. Most of the
narrative describes the suffering that the two sailors endured at the hands of the
natives, and the frontispiece shows one of the captives being tattooed, obviously
under protest. The appendix contains a vocabulary of the islanders’ language,
“a new and hitherto unknown dialect of the Polynesian family of languages.”
“Holden, who became an early settler in Oregon and died there in 1904, wrote
one of the better shipwreck narratives in this account. Herman Melville probably
used this narrative in his description of native tattooing in Typee” – Huntress.
HILL 818. SABIN 32473. HUNTRESS 277C.
$500.

True Tales of Shipwreck for Children
17. Ireland, John: THE SHIPWRECKED ORPHANS: A TRUE NARRATIVE OF THE SUFFERINGS OF JOHN IRELAND AND WILLIAM
DOYLEY, WHO WERE WRECKED IN THE SHIP CHARLES EATON,
ON AN ISLAND IN THE SOUTH SEAS. New Haven: S. Babcock, [1845].
64pp. including eight full-page illustrations in text. 16mo. Original tan pictorial
wrappers. Covers worn and soiled, spine perished. Text moderately foxed. Last
leaf torn slightly in gutter margin. Still, a good copy of this scarce work.
Scarce narrative, published as part of Teller’s Tales for children, relating the tale
of two boys who survived the wreck of the Barque Charles Eaton and subsequent
capture by natives in 1834. The Charles Eaton crashed on the Great Barrier
Reef off the coast of Australia. The castaways constructed two rafts out of the
wreckage and began to float, finally coming ashore on the islands off the tip of
York Peninsula near present-day Queensland. Unfortunately the natives were
not friendly and murdered most of the refugees. Several young boys were traded
to other, friendlier natives for a bunch of bananas, but the only two left alive by
the time rescue arrived were the cabin boy, John Ireland, and the young son of
one of the passengers, William Doyley. The work is illustrated with eight plates
showing the natives in various scenes, such as murdering the castaways. “This
‘True narrative’ published for juvenile readers is very rare” – Ferguson. Only a
handful of copies on OCLC.
FERGUSON 4078A.
$2500.

Pelew Islanders Help Rebuild a Shipwrecked Vessel,
Then Send the King’s Son to London on the Repaired Ship
18. Keate, George: AN ACCOUNT OF THE PELEW ISLANDS, SITUATED IN THE WESTERN PART OF THE PACIFIC OCEAN. COMPOSED
FROM THE JOURNALS AND COMMUNICATIONS OF CAPTAIN HENRY
WILSON, AND SOME OF HIS OFFICERS.... London: Printed for G. Nicol,
1788. xxvii,[1],378,[1]pp. plus frontispiece, folding map, and fifteen plates (one
folding). Quarto. Contemporary tree calf, neatly rebacked with original spine laid
down. Corner tips repaired. Armorial bookplate on front pastedown. Some faint
offsetting from plates, but text generally quite clean. Very good.

The ship Antelope, under Wilson’s command, was wrecked near the Pelew Islands
in 1783. The crew was treated well by the islanders, who helped them build their
return vessel. The King’s son, Prince Lee Boo, accompanied them when they
returned to England, where he found great favor and much publicity. A grammar of the Pelew language is appended. The plates show scenes in the islands,
artifacts, a profile, and a portrait of Lee Boo.
HILL 907. ESTC T122142.
$1250.

A German Greenland Expedition Wrecked in the Arctic Sea
19. Koldewey, Karl: THE GERMAN ARCTIC EXPEDITION OF 1869-70,
AND NARRATIVE OF THE WRECK OF THE “HANSA” IN THE ICE.
London. 1874. viii,590pp. plus thirty-five plates (including four chromolithographs) and two maps (one folding). Frontis. Illus. Contemporary three-quarter
calf and cloth, neatly rebacked with original gilt spine laid down. Occasional
minor offsetting. Very good.
An account from the second German Arctic expedition from which it was concluded
from geological, climatic, and natural history observations in Greenland that a

land base would be more suitable for further Arctic exploration than a seagoing
approach. “The German East Greenland expedition of 1869-70 was another
milestone in the mercurial fortunes of the open polar sea theory. It was planned
by August Petermann, the great German geographer who managed to mislead a
number of Arctic explorers with his theories of currents and the sea....The accomplishments of the expedition were modest but the appeal of shipwreck literature
made this a fairly successful work in the English-speaking world” – Books on Ice.
ARCTIC BIBLIOGRAPHY 9024. NMM 943. BOOKS ON ICE 4.3.
$450.

A Compendium of Worldwide Shipwrecks
20. Leblanc, M.L.: HISTOIRE DES NAUFRAGES COMPRENANT CEUX
DE LA PEROUSE, DE LA MEDUSE ET AUTRES NAUFRAGES CELEBRES
SUIVIE D’UNE NOTICE SUR LA NAVIGATION DANGEREUSE DE M.
DUMONT D’URVILLE DANS LES MERS AUSTRALES, RECUEILLIE
D’APRES LES RELATIONS LES PLUS AUTHENTIQUES. Paris. 1851.
352pp. Eight plates including frontis. Contemporary three-quarter gilt morocco
and marbled boards, raised bands. Top corners bumped, else very good.

A rare history of famous shipwrecks between the years 1558 and 1845, including
some account of the ship, Jacques, and her loss upon return to France from Brazil
(1558). Other accounts include: Madame Godin des Odonais and her adventures
in the Amazon (1769), loss of the Astrolabe and the Boussole commanded by La
Perouse (1789), shipwreck of the Medusa (1816), and many other shipwreck accounts from America, Africa, and the Pacific. Not in the NUC, though a similar
title printed in 1847 is listed, with one location.
$375.

Prince from the Cannibal Isles
21. [Lee Boo, Prince]: [Palau Islands]: THE HISTORY OF PRINCE LEE
BOO, A NATIVE OF THE PELEW ISLANDS BROUGHT TO ENGLAND
BY CAPTN. WILSON. A New Edition. Philadelphia: Printed for B. Johnson
& J. Johnson, 1802. 143pp. plus seven plates, including engraved titlepage and
frontispiece portrait. 12mo. Contemporary half calf, rebacked. Rubbed at extremities. Old private library stamp on fly leaf. Contemporary ownership inscription
on verso of engraved titlepage. Some minor foxing. Very good. In a marbled
paper slipcase.

First printed in London in 1789, this Lee Boo was the second son of King Abba
Thulle of the Palau Islands. When the ship Antelope was wrecked in the island
kingdom in 1783, Captain Henry Wilson received full assistance from the King in
building a new ship. Lee Boo then accompanied Wilson to England and became
a much loved part of the family. This narrative was written for children, with
several charming engravings, including a portrait of Lee Boo. Only seven copies
located in OCLC, and another copy at the American Antiquarian Society. This
is the earliest dated American edition, and probably the earliest (another edition,
undated, is posited to have been printed between 1801 and 1807).
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 2410. ROSENBACH CHILDRENS 277. HILL 813
(1844 ed). OCLC 5523128.
$900.

A Strange Anthology
22. Loudon, Archibald: THE WONDERFUL MAGAZINE, AND EXTRAORDINARY MUSEUM: BEING A COMPLETE REPOSITORY OF THE
WONDERS, CURIOSITIES, AND RARITIES OF NATURE AND ART....
Carlisle, Pa.: Archibald Loudon, 1808. 432pp., lacking pp.433-504. Contemporary
half calf and marbled boards, black gilt morocco label. Front board detached,
rubbed. Scattered foxing. Annotations in the hand of noted bibliographer Wilberforce Eames on the verso of the front free endpaper, signed with his initials.
Good. In a blue cloth chemise and slipcase.
Eames’ annotations read: “A very rare volume, by the compiler of Indian Narratives and printed in the same year at the same press. This copy extends to
page 432 only, and appears to be in the original contemporary binding. Captain
Amos Stoddard’s Observations on the Indians, etc. of Louisiana are printed on
pp.102-110.” Taken in large part from Granger’s Wonderful Museum... (London,
ca. 1803), Loudon’s varied compilation includes a tremendous array of material,
from mysterious appearances of bizarre animals to stories of harrowing shipwrecks.
Quite scarce, and an excellent association copy.
SHAW & SHOEMAKER 15450. SABIN 42166.
$1000.

below and I caught sight of Mother. I
ran up to her and kissed her goodbye,
then I lost her for a while....I thought
to myself I haven’t much of chance if
I don’t get a life belt so I thought a
minute and then rushed down to my
own stateroom and grabbed my own
belt....I had to hang on the side of my
bed to get a hold of it. The lights were
practically all out.”
He gave away the first life belt he
found, then went down three decks to
his stateroom to get his own life belt.
Returning topside despite “a pretty
hard time,” he met his mother again.

A Dramatic Firsthand Account of the Sinking of the Lusitania
23. [Lusitania]: Beattie, Allan: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED (“LOVE
TO ALL, ALLAN”), FROM ALLAN BEATTIE TO MARC (BOWMAN), A
TWELVE-PAGE SURVIVOR’S ACCOUNT OF THE SINKING OF THE
LUSITANIA]. Folkestone [England]. May 15, 1915. [12]pp. Pen and ink on
letterhead of Coman’s Hotel, 21 & 23 Castle Hill Avenue. 15 lines per page (approximately 750 words). Quarto. With typed transcript. Old folds, large pinhole
in top center margin. Old envelope of Lewis-Clark Hotel, Lewiston, Idaho, with
“Allan Beatty’s letter” in ink. Fine. In a half morocco and cloth box, leather labels.
A dramatic and detailed account by a survivor of the sinking of the Lusitania.
Allan Beattie, eighteen, of Winnipeg, travelling Second Cabin with his mother
Grace, was sitting on the hurricane deck when the ship was struck.
“I got an awful smash in the back from the water and was thrown about thirty feet
on my face. I got up and ran down stairs people were pouring up from the decks

“She says, ‘I am not nervous I don’t
think there is much danger do you?’
I replied that ‘It looked about as bad
as it could’ and I told her to take my
life belt but she refused, I made her
put it on after promising that I would
get another. I kissed her goodbye again and just as I got the top straps of her life
belt tied, the boat went down. I was sent sliding the whole width of the deck.”
Allan was flung free, and was soon picked up by a life boat. He describes how the
boat soon became perilously crowded. When another boat was located, survivors
were shifted across. In due course his boat was rescued by the Flying Fish, and
the survivors were brought to Queenstown. Beattie (whose first name is given as
“Allen” in the New York Times list of survivors), writes his correspondent: “Mother
is gone, and altho we have not heard of her I don’t think that she can be alive.”
Beattie appears to have been one of the Lusitania survivors who were profoundly
traumatized by the incident. He was rejected from military service because of
poor eyesight and was reported to have suffered a series of breakdowns beginning
in 1920, and was unable to hold steady employment.
A remarkable, detailed narrative by a survivor of one of the most notorious maritime
disasters of the 20th century, written in the immediate aftermath of the event, by
a young man whose actions show proof of calmness in the tumult.
$12,500.

A Remarkable Naval Work of the Spanish-American War
24. Martinez-Jurado y Ruiz, Adolfo: DATOS SOBRE LA MARINA DE
GUERRA DE LAS DIFERENTES NACIONES: ESTADOS UNIDOS. Havana: Impr. y Litografía de la Maestranza de Artillería, 1898. Letterpress title
(verso blank); contents page (verso blank); 4pp. text (recto only of 4 leaves); 1p.
text (a table listing all 34 of the “Acorazados” or battleships in the U.S. fleet,
recto only); 1p. text (a table of the 51 other vessels [“No Acorazados”] in the
U.S. fleet, recto only). Thirty-eight plates (each with a tinted lithographic image
of an individual vessel above cross-sectional line images and a letterpress table
giving logistical details of the same vessel). Large folio. Dark green three-quarter
calf over textured green paper-covered boards, the flat spine lettered and simply
decorated in gilt. Very good.
This volume, printed for the Cuban navy’s artillery division, illustrates thirtynine ships in the United States Naval Fleet in detail. Each vessel is illustrated
in pictorial and schematic form, with a toned lithograph of each ship and three
cross-section views. The U.S.S. Maine, whose sinking in Havana harbor was a
precipitating cause of the Spanish-American War, is among the ships illustrated.
On each ship, the most vulnerable section is indicated. In the introductory
notes, the author indicates that the purpose of this volume is to prepare Cuba
for counterattacks to which it may one day be exposed. A large and remarkable
volume, and an extremely interesting piece of American naval history. OCLC
records only a single copy of this work, at the Naval Historical Center, but also
mentions what may be a second copy at Harvard (lacking a titlepage, tentatively
dated 1897 and apparently titled Buques de Guerra de la Marina de los Estados Unidos
de América). Quite rare.
OCLC 39900517.
$6000.

With Two Commemorative Medals
25. McCain, Charles W., compiler: HISTORY OF THE SS. “BEAVER”...ALSO
CONTAINING A DESCRIPTION OF THE HUDSON’S BAY COMPANY
FROM ITS FORMATION IN 1670, DOWN TO THE PRESENT TIME....
Vancouver. 1894. 99pp. Illus. Original gilt cloth. Cloth a bit soiled, hinges tender. Last two leaves a bit rumpled, rear free endpaper removed. Internally clean.
Good. [with:] A KEEPSAKE OF THE “BEAVER.” THE FIRST STEAMER
IN PACIFIC WATERS. Vancouver. 1901. [1]p. with commemorative copper
medal. [with:] Another example of the commemorative medal, loose.
A brief history of the Beaver, a pioneer steamer of the Hudson’s Bay Company
which played an important role in the history of the Northwest. Also includes a

biography of Captain McNeill and a chronology of developments in steam since
its introduction in 1769. The book is accompanied by two examples of the commemorative medal “made of the copper fastenings from the hull and bronze portions of engines of the steamship Beaver.” One of the medals is affixed by ribbon
to a card mount, with one page of explanatory text folded inside the mount, as
issued. The other medal is loose. Interestingly, in the book McCain describes
his salvage operation on the wreck of the Beaver, and his utilization of the copper
and bronze fittings for medals he had minted as souvenirs. Howes and Soliday
indicate copies issued with the medal, but such was not always the case. A rare
group relating to a famous Canadian steamship.
HOWES M26. EBERSTADT 106:196. SOLIDAY B939 (with medal). SMITH
2281.
$750.

The First Book Printed in Mexico Not from Moveable Type
26. Montes de Oca, Jose Maria: VIDA DE SAN FELIPE DE JESUS PROTOMARTIR DEL JAPON Y PATRON DE SU PATRIA MEXICO. SE
GRAVO EL ANO DE 1801. MONTES DE OCA LA INVENTO I GRABO.
Mexico. 1801. Engraved titlepage and thirty engraved plates. One plate printed
in sepia with some hand-coloring. Small quarto. Modern Mexican calf, spine gilt.
Internally clean. Fine.
Series of thirty beautiful and, for that period, advanced engravings by Montes de
Oca depicting the life of the patron saint of Mexico, San Felipe de Jesus. Born
in Mexico City in 1575, he travelled to Manila, where he became a priest. In a
series of delicately rendered engravings of real power, this work depicts the life
of Felipe de Jesus at full length. The first twelve plates depict his early life and
call to God. The next ten plates depict his shipwreck in Japan, near Nagasaki, his
persecutors, and death by crucifixion at the hands of the Japanese. The last five
plates record his beatification in 1627 and miracles attributed to him. Montes
de Oca was a major figure among engravers and book illustrators in the fourth
quarter of the 18th and the first quarter of the 19th centuries, and this Vida de
San Felipe de Jesus... is his finest, most ambitious, and most extensive work.
This work is entirely engraved, including the explanatory text below each wellconceived and well-executed illustration, making it the first book printed in Mexico
not from moveable type. Many copies appear lacking one or two plates, but the
present example has the full complement of thirty, plus the engraved titlepage.
An uncommon and lovely work. Medina records another later edition, but this
first edition is unrecorded.
MEDINA, MEXICO 9461 (another ed). PALAU 363045. SABIN 76028.
$6000.

Contains “the first extensive
ethnographic account of the island of Ponape”
27. O’Connell, James F.: RESIDENCE OF ELEVEN YEARS IN NEW HOLLAND AND THE CAROLINE ISLANDS: BEING THE ADVENTURES
OF JAMES F. O’CONNELL. EDITED FROM HIS VERBAL NARRATION.
Boston. 1841. 265pp. 16mo. Antique-style half calf and marbled boards, leather
label. Bit tanned, else very good.
Second edition, after the first of 1836. O’Connell first gained employment as
a cabin boy at age eleven. During his residence in New Holland (Australia), he
accompanied British surveyor Oxley on a six-month exploring expedition, gaining
some knowledge of the aborigines and the history of the colony. Later he was
shipwrecked in the Caroline Islands, where he lived for five years. After time
spent in prison, possibly for piracy, he was sent to Canton, travelled overland
to Peking, then headed home. “O’Connell’s description is the first extensive
ethnographic account of the island of Ponape” – Day.
HILL 1250 (ref). FERGUSON 3268. DAY 44.
$600.

An early Japanese manuscript set of the Kankai
Ibun, the extraordinary tale of Japanese shipwrecked sailors from the Wakimiya-maru and
their journey from 1792 to 1804, documenting
their time in the Aleutians and in Siberia and
their journey to the Court of the Tsar in St.
Petersburg. Rescued by agents of the Russian
American Company, the sailors travelled in Russian Asia, and some of them were brought to St.
Petersburg and the court of the Tsar. They were
returned to Japan by the voyage of Krusenstern
in 1803-06, and this manuscript also gives an
important account of that voyage.

A Remarkable Tale of Shipwreck and Voyaging:
Japanese Sailors Visit Alaska, the Russian Imperial Court,
and Return to Japan with Krusenstern
28. Otsuki, Gentaku, and Hiroyuki Shimura: [Japanese Manuscript]: KANKAI
IBUN [Translation: EXOTIC TALES FROM OVERSEAS TRAVELLING].
[Japan]. 1807. Approximately 842pp. on rice paper, illustrated with a three-page
map of the return journey and eighty-eight handcolored drawings in pen and
ink (five double-page). Fifteen volumes (of sixteen, lacking volume fourteen). In
Japanese. Original blue wrappers, paper labels. Some wear and rubbing to covers. Very good.

In December 1793 the ship Vakamia-Maru sailed
from Edo, Japan with a cargo of wood and rice,
and a crew of seventeen. A storm in the Pacific
damaged the ship and eventually wrecked the
crew in the Aleutian Islands. All but one of
the crew managed to survive over a ten-month
period, when they were found by the agents of
the Russian American Company and taken to
Okhotsk. The Japanese sailors spent eight years
in Irkutsk, then four of them went on to St.
Petersburg. There they came to the attention
of the Tsar Alexander I and visited his court.
At that time Japan was still closed to Russia and
most other European countries, and the Japanese
sailors would have been as exotic to the Russians
as the life at the court was to them. While there
they saw many remarkable things, including the
first Russian hot air balloon ascension in 1803.
They remained in St. Petersburg for over a year,
when they were sent on Krusenstern’s famous
voyage into the Pacific, the first Russian circumnavigation, arriving back in Japan
in 1805 after visiting various Pacific islands, including Hawaii.
Krusenstern’s voyage, one of the principal objectives of which was the establishment of diplomatic ties between Russia and Japan, was made under the patronage
of Tsar Alexander I and Nikolai Rezanov, Russia’s first envoy to Japan, who sailed
on the expedition with his diplomatic mission. The two ships on this expedition,
once they had rounded Cape Horn from the Atlantic, took slightly different routes
across the Pacific: both visited the Sandwich Islands (Hawaii), but the Nadezhda
(under Krusenstern, and with the Japanese on board) also visited the Marquesas,
while the Neva (under Lisianski) visited Easter Island. The ships arrived in Japan
in 1804, but the Japanese passengers did not disembark until early the next year.

it was ultimately printed and published
in 1899. The present manuscript dates
from about 1807.
Kankai Ibun gives a vivid visual record of
the Japanese men’s experiences in Russia
and the Pacific. The illustrations cover
the journey across the cold wastes of the
Russian Arctic (ethnographic and topographical scenes, and depictions of animals,
beginning in the Aleutians), kayaks and
Inuits, and life in St. Petersburg: a visit
to the St. Petersburg Kunstkammer with
a splendid double-page depiction of the
giant globe there, the centre of the world’s
largest planetarium at the time, palaces,
a fairground, the theatre, an ascent in
Montgolfier balloons – the earliest manned
Russian flight, portraits of Catherine the
Great and Tsar Alexander I, drawings of
western-style clothing, military uniforms,
musical instruments, everyday objects
such as coins and cutlery, and the Cyrillic
alphabet; an important color map of the
world (based on a world map presented
by Rezanov to the Japanese) which shows
the route to Japan taken by Krusenstern,
a South American alligator (labeled as a
crocodile), as well as a marvelous depiction of a Marquesan man with full-body
tattoos, and a Marquesan canoe. Early
images show natives, objects, and natural
history of the Aleutian Islands. Other
native peoples are illustrated with a great
sense of wonder. There are magnificent
depictions of Krusenstern’s ships.
On their arrival home the Japanese seamen were closely interrogated by authorities before being released. Their account was a rare, astonishing (and probably
threatening) glimpse of the outside world at a time when Japan was still to a large
extent in cultural isolation. They were not treated well and were considered almost
treasonous; one tried to commit suicide. But their story was of great interest.
Scholars Otsuki and Shimura recorded the story in an illustrated manuscript, which
became a work of great fascination to Japanese readers. It circulated in manuscript
throughout the 19th century, but remained effectively a “clandestine” work until

Manuscripts of Kankai Ibun are extraordinarily rare. A close study of a similar
manuscript in a Russian collection has been made by Prof. V.N. Goreglyad (“The
Manuscript of Kankai Ibun in the Collection of the St. Petersburg Branch of the
Institute of Oriental Studies” in Manuscripta Orientalia, Vol. 3, No. 2, June 1997,
pp.58-67, available online at http://www.orientalstudies.ru/eng).
A wonderful, highly illustrated example of the first widely circulated Japanese
account of the outside world for many people in the Edo period.
$30,000.

The Japanese and Russians Negotiate
29. [Russo-Japanese Relations]: [FOUR JAPANESE MANUSCRIPTS, CONTAINING OFFICIAL GOVERNMENT DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS RELATING TO DIPLOMACY WITH
THE RUSSIANS IN THE 19th CENTURY]. [Nagasaki & Edo.
1810; 1854; 1861]. 20; 16; 16; 14pp. Manuscript on rice paper. Two
volumes tied with waste paper, two with thick paper wrappers, stitched.
Minor worming in three volumes, occasionally affecting text. Red ink
stamp inside front cover of one volume. Occasional light dampstaining and dust soiling. About very good.
An interesting quartet of official Japanese reports on the attempts
of Russian envoys in the early 19th century to secure a treaty with
the Japanese authorities. The first two manuscripts comprise official Japanese scribal copies, made in 1810, of a treaty and “letters
of reconciliation” sent by the Tsar in 1804 to Japan. Russian envoy
Chamberlain Rezanov sailed with Krusenstern and put in at Nagasaki
in the summer of 1804, armed with these documents. Rezanov had
his letters of reconciliation taken to the Emperor, but after waiting
months at Nagasaki, as officials shuffled between Edo and Nagasaki,
his terms were denied, and he was sent away, although these documents indicate some manner of rapport was established. The letters
of reconciliation include a second part comprising an interrogation
in Japanese of four Russian sailors shipwrecked in 1810, who were
gathered at the house of Kyoto merchant Toshimaya Skobe for interrogation.
The next envoy, Yefivmy Putiatin, was more successful and signed
the Treaty of Shimodo in 1855, allowing Russian vessels to trade in
the ports of Nagasaki, Shimodo and Hakodate. The second pair of
documents contain a description of the arrival of Putiatin at Shimodo
in 1854, and a report on the arrival of a Russian ship sent to Japan
in 1861. A useful set of documents for providing insight into the
progress of relations between Russia and Japan in the 19th century,
particularly as the four great powers at that time, America, Great
Britain, France, and Russia, continued to pressure the Japanese
government for further conciliatory treaties.
$6000.

Port Santiago, Mexico. The journal
abruptly concludes with the ship
running aground as it attempts to
reach the harbor in Mexico. The
anonymous author provides much
detail on the various attempts to
save the ship in the midst of very
harsh weather and the eventual decision to abandon the vessel, salvaging
whatever was possible “to be sold
on the beach for the good of the
owners with all her tackle, apparel,
and furniture such as could be got
safe on shore.”

30. [Ship Log – American]: [MANUSCRIPT LOG BOOK OF A VOYAGE
FROM CONNECTICUT TO MEXICO, ENDING IN SHIPWRECK].
[Various places. 1827]. 13pp. Large folio. Unbound. Cover sheet with docket title
soiled, occasional minor foxing and soiling, evidence of old folds and contemporary
sewing threads. Very good.

The remainder of the journal covers the ship’s departure from New
London until the shipwreck. Daily entries include records of the ship’s course
and speed, latitude readings, and wind directions. Additional remarks regarding
the progress of the voyage, wind, weather, sails, rigging, and events on board are
recorded each day in a section devoted to “remarks and transactions on board.”
The activities of the crew are usually recorded simply as “employed variously.”
In early October, Captain Sandforth Kidder became ill with fever. He did not
recover for the rest of the voyage, being taken ashore in Mexico just prior to the
ship’s attempt to reach shore.

A manuscript log maintained on board the American schooner, Mars, during a
voyage in September and October 1827 from New London, Connecticut towards

A fine firsthand account of a shipwreck and the various attempts to save the vessel.
$1000.

Shipwrecked Off the Coast of Mexico

Rare Antarctic and Pacific Account
31. Smith, Thomas W.: A NARRATIVE OF THE LIFE, TRAVELS AND
SUFFERINGS OF THOMAS W. SMITH: COMPRISING AN ACCOUNT
OF HIS EARLY LIFE, ADOPTION BY THE GIPSYS [sic]; HIS TRAVELS
DURING EIGHTEEN VOYAGES TO VARIOUS PARTS OF THE WORLD,
DURING WHICH HE WAS FIVE TIMES SHIPWRECKED; THRICE ON
A DESOLATE ISLAND NEAR THE SOUTH POLE, ONCE ON THE
COAST OF ENGLAND, AND ONCE ON THE COAST OF AFRICA. Boston. 1844. 240pp. Contemporary calf, spine gilt. Boards somewhat scuffed, light
wear to edges and corners. Front hinge repaired, front free endpaper refreshed.
Occasional light foxing and dampstaining. About very good.
Smith was born of respectable British parents, but after his father died he was
sent to work as an errand boy at age seven, and not unlike other young men in his
situation, he soon found himself at sea. He participated in seven whaling voyages
to the Pacific from 1816 to 1832, as well as numerous other sea adventures all
over the world, including the South Pacific, the Atlantic coast of South America,
Africa, and the Antarctic regions. Rosove notes that the work has been missed
by many bibliographers because it is “so rare and little known.”
Besides whaling, Smith took part in hunting elephant seals on South Georgia and
the South Sandwich Islands in 1816-18, and whaling and sealing on the South
Shetland Islands in 1820. This visit, only a year after the discovery of the islands,
is the earliest account of sealing there, and an important early Antarctic narrative,
with harrowing tales of surviving on penguin hearts and livers and contesting
territory with other sealers.
Smith also describes a voyage from London to Cape Horn, then to Juan Fernandez and the Galapagos, Easter Island, and points in South America including
Colombia and Panama. Later, in New Zealand, he describes scrapes with natives,
witnessing battles between the Whorowrarians and Kivakivians. He also visited
Japan, Guam, and other Pacific islands. He gives details of whaling activities,
including advice on “the most expeditious way of killing a whale” (pp.228-229).
Smith made further whaling voyages to the Pacific Ocean in the 1820s aboard
the British whalers Spring, Grove, and Hibernia. He ended up trying to do good
in New Bedford, but debt and a lung ailment prevented him from achieving his
dream of becoming a minister.
A rare book, not in the Hill Collection. The Brooke-Hitching copy realized approximately $21,000 at his sale in September 2015.
HUNTRESS 331C. FORSTER 86. SPENCE 1139 (listing an 1840 ed., an error
in dating). ROSOVE 312. HOWES S679.
$6250.

sailed from New York to Calcutta, rounding the southern
tip of Africa and visiting Saint
Helena and Ascension Island
before crashing on the rocks
at Cornwall, England on the
way to Hamburg, Germany.
The log contains a navigational ledger, with locations,
headings, wind, and weather
remarks, along with occasional
sick lists, names of men “unfit
for duty,” those put on light
duty, temperatures, and other
information. The remarks
are quite detailed and specific
regarding shipboard work and
activity.

Log Book of a Federal-Era American Trading Vessel:
A Voyage to Calcutta and Shipwreck off the English Coast
32. [Trade Voyage Log Book]: [Hubbart, Samuel]: [EXCEPTIONAL DAILY
LOG BOOK FOR THE FINAL VOYAGE OF THE SHIP Washington, AN
AMERICAN MERCHANT VESSEL IN THE FEDERAL-ERA TRADING
IN INDIA AND ON ITS WAY TO GERMANY BEFORE WRECKING OFF
THE COAST OF ENGLAND]. [Mostly at sea from New York, with stops in
Calcutta, Saint Helena, Ascension Island, and Cornwall, England]. July 4, 1795 –
July 2, 1796. [246]pp. Square folio. Original crude burlap covers, stab-sewn with
thick string. A bit toned and foxed, occasional ink or tobacco burns. Very good.
A remarkable artifact of early American naval commerce, containing the sailing
directions and shipboard activities of the “Ship Washington of Philadelphia,” which

The captain of this final voyage of the ship Washington
was Samuel Hubbart, but the
identity of the sailor who kept
this log is unknown. The ship
departed New York on July
4, 1795 and reached Calcutta
on August 31. Without the
need for recording navigational data while in port, the
log’s author switches from the ledger-style format and writes longer, more-detailed
daily entries describing the crew’s activities. The crewmen mentioned include
pilots, boatswains, carpenters, coopers, caulkers, sailmakers, and others. Most
of the entries pertain to the maintenance of the ship while anchored in the bay.
Numerous mentions are made of crew on board fixing various equipment, including types and amounts of supplies. A few entries note the employment of Indian
“Cooleys” on board the ship, making various repairs. An interesting incident of
September 17 bears relating:
“Hearing a noise upon the main Deck Mr. Naylor went to see what was the
matter – upon engaging found Abraham Moor had struck Thomas Williams (the
Cook) as Moor said for wanting to trouble a girl which Moor had on board – Mr.
Naylor told him he should not ill use that man for he had every reason to believe
it to be false what he alleged against the Cook. Moor said he did not come here
to be jawd by a black Man.S.”

After swearing he would “never go home” on the Washington, Moor literally
jumped ship just after this confrontation, and hid on another ship before being
found and brought back to the Washington “in irons.”

spent one night at Ascension, where a group of men went ashore in order to “spend
the Night in Catching Turtle in the different Bays.” The crewmen caught twelve
turtles and brought them aboard ship before continuing their journey.

In early November a few entries mention the ship receiving a supply of sugar,
taking on “Three Burr Load of Sugar” on November 7 and two more “Burr Load”
two days later. Subsequent entries detail the loading of several “Burr Load of
Bales” and “one hundred bags of ginger.”

While heading north to Europe, the Washington was boarded on May 17 by the
“Quebec British Frigate Cap J Cook in Company with the Carnatic 74 Rear Admr
Powel with a convoy of 21 sail of Transports & Gun boats with 10,000 Troops
on board bound for Martinico [Martinique].” On June 7 they again encounter
another ship, “a Spaniard from some port in South America bound for Cadiz, out
3 months & 10 days – we cannot understand rightly what port she was from.”

Over the course of the ship’s time at Calcutta the author mentions encounters
with at least four other American ships: the Ganges, the Hamilton, the Major
Pinkney of Charleston, and the “American Ship Camilla of New York arriv’d
here from London.”
By early February the Washington left Calcutta for the voyage to Hamburg (spelled
variously here as “Hamborough” and “Hamburgh”), though the ship would never
make it to Germany. On March 15 and again on April 6 the recordist notes an
inventory of the ship’s water supply. By March 23 the ship reaches a point “perpendicular on Cape Lagulas Bank,” the southernmost point of Africa. About a
week later the punishment of a drunken sailor is reported:
“Joseph Gonrabby(sp?), who has for some time past been addicted to Drunkeness, and no person on board having given him any liquor, he was discovered
this morning to have taken from the Ships stores about half a Gallon of rum, and
from his being frequently very drunk there is no doubt of his having been Guilty
of the same offence before, for which Capt. Hubbart is necessitated to order his
Boatswain to flog him. Accordingly mustered all hands aft, and give him one
and a half dozen lashes.”
On April 16 the Washington arrived at the remote island of Saint Helena in the
South Atlantic Ocean, sending “the Boat on shore with an Officer to the Governor
for permission to Anchor.” Here the Washington restocked supplies, including
water, potatoes & other vegetables, rice, and bread, before embarking for Ascension Island, which they reached on April 25. The author remarks on the “number
of remarkable rocks like pyramids” and “a low point of black Rocks, with a fine
white sandy beach back of it” witnessed at Ascension Island. The Washington

Then on June 18 disaster struck the Washington as it ran aground at the Lizard
Rocks off Cornwall, England. The log book records the ship’s demise:
“The weather still very thick and hazy. At 9PM hearing the Surf break on shore
took in all the studding sails, Braced the Yards sharp, and hauled to the Southward, finding ourselves in amongst the Rocks off the Lizard, have all aback and
endeavored to get her out from among them but the Flood tide, making very
strong, drove the Ship so hard upon the Rocks that with every endeavour we found
it impracticable to get her off she having settled on them & the strength of the
tide Thumping her very hard upon the Rocks, sounded the Pump and found she
made water very fast. Fired several Guns as a signal of Distress which brought
several boats off from the Shore to our assistance....”
For the next couple of weeks the crew of the Washington participated in “discharging the cargo” from the ship so that it is not “plundered by the natives,”
sending everything to Falmouth, “where the Goods are deposited under the
protection of a Custom house Yaught.” The log book mentions one crewman of
the Washington “threatening revenge on Captain Hubbart.” Another crewman
is put “under a Guard of Soldiers” after selling off some of the muslin stored in
the bales rescued from the wreck. Here the ship’s log ends, along with the career
of the Ship Washington.
A unique record of the last voyage of an early American trading vessel, with insight into late 18th-century navigational methods and the commercial interests
of Federal-era America.
$9750.

An American Navy Cruise in the Mediterranean
33. [U.S.S. Delaware]: Storer, Robert B.: [MANUSCRIPT LOG OF THE
U.S.S. DELAWARE, KEPT BY ROBERT STORER, DURING HER FINAL
CRUISE HOME FROM THE MEDITERRANEAN]. [Various places]. January 1 – March 22, 1844. 62pp. Quarto. Original brown cloth. Cloth moderately
soiled and stained. Light dampstaining to some of the text. About very good.
Manuscript log book of the U.S.S. Delaware, kept by seaman Robert B. Storer
during the ship’s final voyage. The U.S.S. Delaware was launched in October
1820. She spent most of her active duty cruising in the Mediterranean, where
she served in the interests of American commerce and diplomacy in that area,
though she also spent several years stationed in Brazil, patrolling the coasts of
Brazil, Uruguay, and Argentina to represent American interests during political
unrest in those countries. She began her final voyage to the Mediterranean in
February 1843, setting out from Rio de Janeiro. This log covers the last three
months of the Delaware’s active service, documenting her return voyage from
the Mediterranean to Norfolk. She arrived home in March 1844, and was still
at the naval yard in 1861, when she was set afire with other U.S. ships in order
to keep them from falling into Confederate hands.
The log begins with the ship at anchor in Mahon harbor, off Minorca in the
Mediterranean. Storer keeps details of provisioning the ship and readying to
sail for first twelve days of January. As is standard with ship’s logs, he records
speeds, winds, and weather conditions, as well as the positioning of the sails.
Everyday events such as inspecting the crew or holding “divine service” on
Sundays are noted, as are sightings of other ships’ sails and exchanging colors
with passing vessels. The Delaware sights the coast of Spain and moves into
the Atlantic around the third week in January; on February 2, crew member
Jacob Lawrence, a marine, dies (though Storer does not say from what), and
his funeral service is held the next day, and Lawrence’s body is committed to
the deep. Also of note, the Delaware investigates a wreck on February 15:
“At 7.45 hauled up the courses, hauled down the jib and laid the main and
mizen topsails to the mast, and sent a boat to board the wreck. At 8.15 the
boat returned from the wreck; discovered her to be the English Hermaphrodite
Brig ‘Halifax’ of ‘Halifax,’ loaded with lumber, water logged and foremast sawed
off, nothing living on board.”
The rest of the voyage is uneventful and relatively smooth, and the Delaware
sights the Cape Henry lighthouse on March 4. The last few days are recorded
as the ship is anchored at Hampton Roads, including a salute to the passing of
former Secretary of the Navy Thomas Gilmer, who died on February 28.
$3250.

“Don’t give up the ship”
34. [War of 1812]: REMARKABLE SHIPWRECKS, OR A COLLECTION
OF INTERESTING ACCOUNTS OF NAVAL DISASTERS, WITH MANY
PARTICULARS OF THE EXTRAORDINARY ADVENTURES AND SUFFERINGS OF THE CREWS.... Hartford. 1813. 419pp. Contemporary calf,
spine gilt, leather label. Tanning and foxing. Contemporary bookplate facing
titlepage. Good.
The present copy has a list of twenty-nine subscribers from East Hartford tipped
to the final text leaf. Many notable and famous shipwrecks are described, including
a number on American shores. However, this work is most notable for its account
of the famous fight between the Chesapeake and the Shannon off Boston Harbor
on June 1, 1813. The battle is described in detail, and Capt. Lawrence’s famous
words of defiance, “Don’t give up the ship,” appear here for the first time. The
account of the conflict is the last entry before the subscribers list, and it is likely
that this was printed very shortly after the engagement.
HUNTRESS 174C. HOWES R190. SABIN 69380. SHAW & SHOEMAKER
29640.
$300.

A complete series of Japanese propaganda photographs
published on December 8,
1942, a day after the first
anniversary of the Japanese
attack on Pearl Harbor. The
photos include military commanders Terauchi Hisaichi
and Yamamoto Isoroku, several images of destruction at
Pearl Harbor, the sinking
of the Prince of Wales and
Repulse, scenes of bombings in Singapore and Manila, the sinking of HMS
Cornwall and HMS Hermes,
paratroopers, bombers and
warships, flamethrowers,
captured soldiers on the
Bataan Death March, the
attack at Rangoon, a scene
in Kiska, Alaska in the Aleutian Islands, the Battle of the
Solomon Islands, and other
military engagements of the
Pacific Theater.

Japanese Propaganda Touting World War II Victories
35. [World War II]: [Japan]: DAITOA SENJI HODO SHASHIN ROKU [in
Japanese script]. [Japan. December 8, 1942]. Printed preliminary leaf and forty
albumen photographs, 5½ x 7¾ inches or the reverse, mounted to cards with
printed text sheets tipped to versos. Printed key to photographs on inside cover
of portfolio. Quarto. Original blue cloth portfolio with silk ties, gilt title on front
cover. Minor wear and rubbing to cloth. Light foxing to mounts. Photographs in
excellent condition. Very good.

An interesting work, similar to Special Attack Flotilla, another book of Japanese
propaganda published in 1942, but that one printed in English and aimed toward
a foreign audience. The present work, however, was clearly intended for a Japanese audience, as none of the text is printed in English. In the midst of the war,
the Japanese were clearly proud of Pearl Harbor and their other early victories
and occupations at Bataan, the Solomons, and the Aleutian islands, all of which
are celebrated here.
A rare photographic work of Japanese propaganda during World War II, with no
copies listed in OCLC.
$3500.

